IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICARDO IGNACIO GILL,

Appellant,

v. CASE NO. SC06-1572

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR UNION COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

NANCY A. DANIELS
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

W. C. MCLAIN
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 201170
LEON COUNTY COURTHOUSE
301 SOUTH MONROE STREET
SUITE 401
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301
BILLMC@leoncountyfl.gov
(850) 606-1000

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAG	GE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	24
ISSUE I THE DEATH SENTENCE IMPOSED IN THIS CASE IS DISPROPORTIONATE.	24
ISSUE II THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE HOMICIDE WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	37
ISSUE III THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING GILL TO DEATH BECAUSE FLORIDA'S CAPITAL SENTENCING PROCEDURES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO RING V. ARIZONA.	41
KING V. ARIZONA.	41
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	44
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)
CASES
<u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1999)29
<u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 530 U.S. 446 (2000)41
<pre>Besaraba v. State, 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995)33, 39</pre>
<u>Bottoson v. Moore</u> , 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002)23, 41, 42
<pre>Cooper v. State, 739 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1999)30</pre>
<pre>Crook v. State, 908 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 2005)30</pre>
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)30
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So. 2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)39
<u>Hawk v. State</u> , 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998)33
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)22, 37
<u>Jorgenson v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)29
<u>King v. Moore</u> , 831 So. 2d 143 (Fla. 2002)23, 41, 42
<u>Klokoc v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1991)24
<pre>Knowles v. State, 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993)31</pre>
<pre>Kramer v. State, 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)</pre>
<u>Mahn v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)38, 39
<pre>Marshall v. Crosby, 911 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 2005)42</pre>
<pre>McKinney v. State, 579 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 1991)32</pre>
Offord v. State, 959 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 2007)24
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584 (2002)22, 41, 42
Stano v. State, 460 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 1984)

<u>State v. Steele</u> , 921 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	·41,	42
<u>Terry v. State</u> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)		.24
<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 1996)		.24
<u>Urbin v. State</u> , 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)		.24
<u>Walls v. State</u> , 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	.37,	38
White v. State, 616 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1993)		.34
STATUTES		
§ 921.141 (5)(i), Fla. Stat	.23,	39
§ 921.141, Fla. Stat24,	43,	44
CONSTITUTIONS		
Amend. V, U.S. Const22,	37,	40
Amend. VI,, U.S. Const21-23, 37,	40,	41
Amend. VIII, U. S. Const22,	37,	40
Amend. XIV, U.S. Const22,	37,	40
Art. I, § 17, Fla. Const	.22,	24
Art I & Q Fla Const	22	24
